

House of Representatives

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 1 May 2012

Airports (Cost Recovery for Processing of International Travellers) Bill

Proposed amendments

Hon David Carter, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4

In *clause 4*, definition of **agency**, *paragraph (a)*, replace “of Agriculture and Forestry” (lines 5 and 6 on page 3) with “for Primary Industries”.

In *clause 4*, definition of **chief executive**, *paragraph (a)*, replace “of Agriculture and Forestry” (line 14 on page 3) with “for Primary Industries”.

In *clause 4*, definition of **Director-General**, replace “of Agriculture and Forestry” (line 27 on page 3) with “for Primary Industries”.

In *clause 4*, definition of **Minister**, replace “for Biosecurity” (line 3 on page 4) with “for Primary Industries”.

In *clause 4*, definition of **processing**, *paragraph (a)*, replace “of Agriculture and Forestry” (line 12 on page 4) with “for Primary Industries”.

Clause 9

In *clause 9(3)(b)*, replace “of Agriculture and Forestry” (line 6 on page 7) with “for Primary Industries”.

Schedule

In the *Schedule*, item relating to the Civil Aviation Act 1990, replace “subsection (4)” (line 18 on page 13) with “subsection (4A)”.

Explanatory note

This Supplementary Order Paper replaces the reference in the Bill to the Minister of Biosecurity with a reference to the Minister for Primary Industries and references to the Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry with references to the

**Proposed amendments to
Airports (Cost Recovery for Processing of
International Travellers) Bill**

Ministry for Primary Industries. The Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry became the Ministry for Primary Industries on 30 April 2012.

The Supplementary Order Paper also corrects a cross-reference to the Civil Aviation Act 1990.
